
RECE~VEP
CLERK’SOFFICEMAY 2320G5

STATE OF ~LL~Ot
INFORMATIONAL NOTICE!!! poflution Contr0~93 ~Vc7~

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCL~flENTS.

NOTE: This AdministrativeCitatiOn refers to TWO separate State
of Illinois Agencies. One is the ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD located at James R. Thompson
Center, 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500,
Chicago, Illinois 60601. The other state agency is the
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
lOcated at: 1021 North Grand AvenUe East, P.O. Box
19276, Springfield, IllinOis 61794-9276.

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative Citation,’•you must
file a PETITION FOR REVIEW with thirty-five (35) days of the date
the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any such Petition
for Review must be filed with the clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board by either hand delivering or mailing to the Board at the
address given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be
either hand-delivered or mailed to the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency at the address given above and should be marked
to the ATTENTION: DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL.

Any person other than individuals MUST appear through an attorney-
at-law licensed and registered to practice law. Individuals may
appear on their own behalf,or through an attorney. 35 III. Adm.
Code 101.400(a).



RECE WED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD MAY 232005
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control BoardILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC (L)
)

V. ) (EPANo. 161-05-AC)

)
GENEBREEDEN, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: GeneBreeden,Owner
G&D Salvage
P.O.Box 386
Loda,Illinois 60948

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat onthis dateI mailedfor filing with theClerk ofthePollution

ControlBoardoftheStateofIllinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINTSTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

~ ~MichelleM. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: May 19, 2005

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEWED

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION MAY 232005

STATE OF ILLINOISILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pollution Control Board
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC ~
V. ) (IEPA No. 161-05-AC)

GENE BREEDEN, )

)

Respondent.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Gene Breeden (“Respondent”) is the present owner and operator of a facility

located at 104 W. Lincolh Street, Loda,’Iroquois County, Illinois. The property is commonlyknown

to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as Loda/G & D Salvage.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0750550001.

3. That Respondent has owned and operated said facility at all times pertineritherelo.

4. That on April 25, 2005, Curt White of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s

Champaign Regional Office inspected the above-descrthed~faci!~ty.A copy of his inspection report

setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
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VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by CurtWhite during the course of his April 25, 2005

inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has determined

that Respondent has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the “Act”) as

follows: -

(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 512l(p)(l)

(2002).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5121(p)(3) (2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondent is

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, fora total of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). If Respondent elects

not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penaltyspecified above shall be

due and payable no later than .JuIy 15, 2005, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board.

If Respondentelects to contest thisAdministrative Citation by petitioning i.heUlinoisPollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as~aI}egedherein, after an adjudicatoryhearing,

Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costsincurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
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violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondentfails

to petition orelects notto petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board forreviewofthisAdministrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation -and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within thetime prescribed by orderof the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing, costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondent elects to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within

thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

1~’e,~C ~ Date: ~ (03
Renee Cipriano, Director
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

REMITTANCE FORM MAY 23 2005

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) PollutiOn Control Board
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC O~
v. ) (IEPA No. 161-05-AC)

GENE BREEDEN, )

Respondent. .

FACILITY: Loda/G & D Salvage SITE CODE NO.: 0750550001

COUNTY: Iroquois CIVIL PENALTY: $3,000.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: April 25, 2005

DATE REMITTED:

SSIFEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE: - -

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
)
)
) IEPA DOCKETNO.
)
)
)
)

Respondent )

Affiant, Curt White, beingfirst duly sworn,voluntarily deposesandstatesasfollows: -

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedby the LandPollution Control Division of the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeenso employedat all timespertinent

hereto.

2. OnApril 25, 2005,between1:20P.M. and1:45 P.M., Affiant conductedan inspection

ofthesite in IroquoisCounty,Illinois, knownastheLodaIG & D Salvagesite, Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencySiteNo. 0750550001.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidG & D Salvagesiteby an on-siteinspection,which included,

walking thesite.

4. As a resultof the activities referredto in Paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe

InspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which,tothebestofAffiant’s

knowledgeand belief, is an accuraterepresentationof Affiant’s observationsand factual

conclusionswith respectto theG & D Salvagesite.

SubscribedandSwornto beforeme

this q dayofJJ~—(

2005.

NotaryPublic

V

OFFICIAL SEAL
SHARON LBARGER

NOTARY PUBLIC . STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES’ 09-16-06



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL .PROTECTION AGENCY
OpenDump InspectionChecklist

LPC#:
Loda/G &DSalvage

Gene Breeden, Owner
G& D Salvage
P0 Box 386
Loda, IL 60948

217/386-2852

0750550001County: Iroquois
Location/Site Name:
Date: 4/25/05 Time: From 1:20 pm To 1:45 pm Previous Inspection Date: 4/2/03
Inspector(s): Curt White Weather: Sunny_&_65°_F
No. of Photos Taken: # 5 Est. Amt. Of Waste: 100 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #

Interviewed: Gene Breeden, Owner Complaint#: C05-162-CH

Region: 4 - Champaign

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

NoX

RECEIVED

MAy 052005
‘.

IEP4/g~i

SECTION DESCRIPTION ‘

VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS .

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS ,‘ X

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING , X

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS LI
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD Eli
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING , , X

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION: , - -

(1) Without a Permit X

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted ‘by the Board . . X

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY

,

x

8. 21(p)

-

CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
‘ .

(1) Litter , X

(2) Scavenging LI
(3) Open Burning . 0 - , X

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters ‘ ‘ LI
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors ‘ LII
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site 0 LI

evised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC # 0750550001-IroquoisCounty

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or LI

,

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire LI
. .. -.. -.

- Cause or Al~wOpen Burninq of Any Used or Waste Tire - - - -~ L
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS

SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATEALANDF1LL

x
11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMiNATION LI
12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION 0 LI

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTERWITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERM1TAND!ORMANIFEST = ., . .~ -. —

LI
,

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (El) PCB; (Lii) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

LI

15. OTHER: .‘ LI

LI
LI

--
LI
LI

Informational Notes
1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of, some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmerifal Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act. ‘ ,

5. This inspection was conducted in accordancewith Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c)and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Inspection Date: 4/25/2005

~‘/~‘~ignature of lnspector(s)

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land +Field Operations Section+Champaign

LPC #0750550001—IroquoisCounty
LodaIG&DSalvage ,

FOS , - ~~‘~‘o ~O
Inspector: Curt White J 2
Insp. Date: 4/25/05 . - /

Complaint #C05-162-CI1- -

GIS Data: Latitude-N40.50880°,Longitude-W88.07744°(Gar.min GPSmap76S)

INSPECTION REPORT NARRATIVE

CurtWhite ofDLPC/FOSChampaignRegionalOffice inspectedthis siteonApril 25, 2005. The
weatherconditionsduringthis inspectionweresunnyand63°F. An interviewofGeneBreeden,
OwnerandOperatorofthesitewasconductedduring this inspection. The inspectionwas
conductedas aresultof a citizencomplaint.

Thesite is locatedat 104 W. Lincoln Street,Loda,IL. Gene& DianneBreedenownthesite.
Mr. Breedenwill be theonly respondent.Themailing addressfor G & D Salvageis Gene
Breeden,P0Box 386, Loda,IL 60948-0386. Theownershipwasdeterminedby obtaininga
copyofthe deedto thepropertyfrom theIroquoisCountyRecorder’sOffice. A copyof thedeed
is attachedto this report.

This inspectionwasconductedin accordancewith Sections4(c) and(d) oftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”). Thepurposeof this inspectionwasto determineif thesite
is in compliancewith theAct andRegulations.

- SITE HISTORY

KentJohnson,[EPA ChampaignRegionalOffice, originally inspectedthis siteon November16,
1994. An “Administrative’WarningNotice” datedJanuary11, 1995wassentto Mr. Breedenfor
openburninganddumpingviolations. Accordingto U.S.PostalServiceit wasreceivedby
certifiedmail on January13, 1995. A responsewasreceivedfrom Mr. BreedendatedJanuary
26, 1995 statingthe opendumping& burninghasstoppedalongwith threedisposalreceipts.An
AgencyresponseletterdatedMarch 16, 1995wassentto Mr. Breedenindicatingthat theAgency
hasreceivedadditionalinformationindicationthat openburninghasoccurredathis facility since
the initial inspection. TheresponseletterremindedMr. Breeden“nothing is to beopenburnedat
this site at anytime”. Mr. Johnsonconductedanotherinspectionon December7, 1995andcited
no violations. In the “Returnto Compliance”datedMay 24, 1996Mr. Breedenwasagain -

remindedthat the“openburningoftiresor anyotherwaste(with fewexceptions)atthis or any’
othersite is in violation of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct”. Thesitewasagaininspectedon
April 2, 2003by KennethKeigley, [EPA, ChampaignRegionalOffice. A “Violation Notice”
datedMay 9, 2003wassentto Mr. Breedenciting tireviolationsandlitter. No openburning
violationswerecited. Mr. Breedensentin a“VN Response”andit wasacceptedby this Agency
in a“ComplianceCommitmentAcceptance”letterdatedMay 30,2003. No “Follow-Up”
inspectionhasbeenconducted.



APRIL 25,2005INSPECTION FINDINGS

I arrivedon thepropertyat1:20 pm andintroducedmyselfto Mr. Breeden.I told him I wasthere
to investigateacomplaintaboutopenburningatthesite. Mr. Breedenstateda boatcaughton
fire atthesite. I askedMr. Breedenhowtheboatcaughton fire. Mr. Breedendidn’t knowsowe
askedtheemployeewho waspresentat theareawhentheboatcaughtfire.Hestatedhepushed
theboatalongwith somepalletsonto apile andit caughtfire. Hedidn’t knowhow it started.
Weproceededto thewheretheboathadburned. I observeda 50’ x 25’ x 3’ burnpile (see
photos1 & 4) that containedash,charredmetal, theboat(seephoto2), cans,wire andother
wastes(seephotos3 & 5). ‘The wastepile still hadsmokecoming from it. I statedto Mr.
Breedenthefire would needto be extinguished.Mr. Breedentold an employeeto bring thehi-ho
down andextinguishthefire by coveringit with dirt. I statedto Mr. Breedenthat it appearedthat
a lot morethanjust aboathadbeenpreviouslyburnedandthat asabusinessno tradewasteor
anyotherwastebesideslandscapewastegeneratedonsitecouldbeburnedat thesite. I also
observedseveralusedtiresnoton rims atthesite. I informedMr. Breedenthat all usedtiresnot
on rims needto beproperlydisposedor alteredto preventwateraccumulation.Mr. Breeden
statedhewould haveall usedtiresnot on rims removedandproperlydisposedat Mr. B’s in
Thomasboro,IL. I left the siteat 1:45 pm.

Summary ofViolations

EnvironmentalProtectionAct. 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq.(formerly Ill. Rev.Stat.Ch. ill Y2, 1001 et.
seq.){hereinaftercalledthe“Act”}

1. Pursuantto Section9(a)ofthe [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS 5/9(a)),
nopersonshall causeofthreatenorallowthedischargeor emissionof anycontaminant
into theenvironmentin any Statesoasto causeor tendto causeair pollution in Illinois,
eitheraloneor in combinationwith contaminantsfrom othersources,or soasto violate
regulationsor standardsadoptedby theBoardunderthisAct.

A violation ofSection9(a) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:Evidenceof open
burning,which would causeor tend to causeair pollution in Illinois wasobserved
during the inspection. ‘ . - -

2. Pursuantto Section9(c) ofthe [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS 5/9(c)),
no personshall causeorallow th~openburningof refuse,conductanysalvageoperation
by openburning,orcauseor allow theburningof anyrefusein any chambernot
specificallydesignedfor thepurposeandapprovedby theAgencypursuantto regulations
adoptedby theBoardunderthis Act.

A violation ofSection9(c) is allegedfor thefollowing-reason:Evidenceof open
burning of refusewasobservedduring the inspection. ‘• .

3. Pursuantto Section21(a)of theAct. No oneshall causeorallow theopendumpingofany
waste.

A violationofSection2 1(a)is allegedforthefollowing reason:Evidenceofopendumping
ofwastewas observedat thesite during the inspection.



4. Pursuantto Section21(d)(1)of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1)),no personshallconductanywaste-storage,waste-treatment,orwaste-disposal
operationwithout a permit grantedby theAgencyor in violationof anyconditionimposed
by suchpermit.

A violation of Section21(d)(1)is allegedfor the following reason:Wastewas disposed
without a permit granted by the Illinois EPA.

5. Pursuantto Section21(d)(2) of the [Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(2)),no personshallconductanywaste-storage,waste-treatment,orwaste-disposal
operationin violation ofanyregulationsorstandardsadoptedby theBoardunderthis Act.

A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is allegedfor the following ‘reason: A wastedisposal
operation wasconductedin violation ofregulations adoptedby the Illinois Pollution
Control Board.

6. Pursuantto Section2 1(e) oftheAct. No personshalldispose,treat,store,or abandonany
waste,or transportanywasteinto this Statefor disposal,treatment,storageorabandonment
exceptat a siteorfacility whichmeetstherequirementsoftheAct and ofRegulationsand
Standardsthereunder. -

A violation ofSection2 1(e) is alleged for thefollowing reason:Evidenceofwastesdisposal
wasobservedduring the inspectionofthesite,which doesnot meettherequirementsof
theAct and regulations thereunder.

7. Pursuantto Section21(p)(1)of theAct. No oneshallcauseor allow the opendumpingof
anywastein amanner,whichresultsin litter atthedumpsite.

A violation of Section21(p)(1) is alleged for the following reason:Evidenceof open
dumping of wastewas observedat this site,which resulted in litter.

8. Pursuantto Section21(~p)(3)of the[Illinois] EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS.
5/21Q)(3)),no personshall, in violation ofsubdivision(a) of thisSection,causeorallow
theopendumpingofanywastein amannerwhichresultsin openburning.

A violation ofSection21(p)(3) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:The opendumping of
wastewascausedor allowedin a manner,which resulted in openburning.

35 Illinois AdministrativeCode.(Title 35:EnvironmentalProtection,SubtitleG: WasteDisposal,
ChapterI: Pollution ControlBoard) [Regulations]

9. Pursuantto 35 Ill. AdmCode812.101(a),All persons,exceptthosespecificallyexemptedby
Section21(d)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct(Act) (Ill. Rev.Stat.1991,ch. 111 ‘/~,par.
1021(d)) [415 ILCS 5/21(d)], shall submitto theAgency an applicationfor a permit to.
developandoperatea landfill. Theapplicationmustcontaintheinformationrequiredbythis
Subpartandby Section39(a) oftheAct, exceptasotherwiseprovidedin 35 Ill. Adm. Code
817. ‘

A violation of35 Ill. Adm. Code812.101(a)is alleged for the following reason: This waste
managementsite has not submitted an application to the Agency for a permit to
developand operatea landfill.
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC # 0750550001— Iroquois County
Loda I G,& D Salvage
FOS File

DATE: 4-25-2005
TIME: 1:29 PM
DIRECTION: Northwest
PHOTO by: Curt White
PHOTO FILE NAME:
075055001 —04252005-001 .jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: 4-25-2005
TIME: 1:29 PM
DIRECTION: North
PHOTO by: Curt White
PHOTO FILE NAME:
075055001 —04252005-002.jpg
COMMENTS:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRA PHS
LPC # 0750550001 — Iroquois County
Loda/G & D Salvage
FOS File

DATE: 4-25-2005
TIME: 1:30 PM
DIRECTION: North
PHOTO by: Curt White
PHOTO FILE NAME:
075055001 —04252005-OO3Jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: 4-25-2005
TIME: 1:30 PM
Dl RECTION: East
PHOTO by: Curt White
PHOTO FILE NAME:
075055001 —04252005-004.jpg
COMMENTS:

lb.



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHO TOGRAPHS
LPC # 0750550001 — Iroquois County
Loda I G & D Salvage
FOS File

DATE: 4-25-2005
TIME: 1:31 PM
DIRECTION: North
PHOTO by: Curt White
PHOTO FILE NAME:
075055001 —04252005-005.jpg
COMMENTS:



PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertifythatI did on the19thdayofMay2005, sendby Certified’Mail, ReturnReceipt

Requested,withpostagethereonfully prepaid,by depositingin aUnitedStatesPostOfficeBox atrue

and correct copy of the following instrument(s)entitled ADMTNTSTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP iNSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: GeneBreeden,Owner
G&D Salvage
P.O. Box 386
Loda, Illinois 60948

andtheoriginalandnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGuim, Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

JJ~
- MichelleM. Ryan

- SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILIN6 SUBMITTED ONRECYCLED PAPER


